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The 2016-17 cohort consisted of 21 pupils.  Four of these pupils started at Springwood during the Spring term and were baselined at the end of that term and are not, therefore, included in this analysis.  So the cohort analysed is 17 pupils.  One of the pupils was working at below Band 3 and did not, therefore, access Reading, Writing and Maths which start at Band 3.
The Early Years analysis against the targets set for the academic year 2016-17 shows the following:


Gender
Pupils making expected or better progress:
	
	PSE
	Communication and Language
	Physical Development
	Reading
	Writing
	Maths

	Boys  (10)

	
10
	
10
	
10
	
10
	
10
	
8

	Girls  (7)

	
7

	
7
	
7
	
7
	
7
	
4








Disadvantaged
Pupils making expected or better progress:
	
	PSE
	Communication and Language
	Physical Development
	Reading
	Writing
	Maths

	Disadvantaged (8)

	
8
	
8
	
8
	
8
	
8
	
6

	Non-disadvantaged (9)

	
9
	
9
	
9
	
9
	
9
	
6



Since September 2016, the Early Years pupils have been assessed using Early Years Steps which covers the seven areas of learning and development.  Each pupil had a target from each of the 3 prime areas:
· Communication and Language
· Personal, Social and Emotional Development
· Physical Development
And from 2 of the specific areas:
· Literacy
· Mathematics
Three submissions of evidence were necessary for a target to be considered achieved.  Within each band, the percentage increases as evidence is submitted.  50% progress within a band was ‘expected’ progress and 75% or more progress was considered ‘better than expected’.
All the pupils made expected or better progress in each of the three prime areas and literacy.  There were 4 pupils who had not made expected progress in Mathematics – Number.  One pupil was only 2% below target and achieved her target before the end of the school year.  The other 3 pupils had made some progress in their understanding of pre-number skills but were operating within Band 2 for Communication and Language which has an impact on their understanding.

Action:
· Pupils who are working within Bands 1 and 2 in Communication and Language identified to current class teacher so that there can be a focus on developing meaningful communication strategies to increase access to and understanding of learning.



	
EARLY YEARS PROGRESS
Below expectation	PSE	C	&	L	PD	Reading	Writing	Maths	4	Expected	PSE	C	&	L	PD	Reading	Writing	Maths	9	11	14	13	11	9	Better than expected	PSE	C	&	L	PD	Reading	Writing	Maths	8	6	3	3	5	3	September 2017
